Under Canadian GAAP, accretion was previously reflected with depreciation and depletion. Pursuant to
IFRS accretion has been reclassified to finance expenses.

f) Statement of cash flows

The transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS had no significant impact on cash flows generated by the
Company except that, under IFRS, cash flows relating to interest are classified in a consistent manner
as operating, investing or financing each period. Under Canadian GAAP, cash flows relating to interest
payments were classified as operating.

LUCARA DIAMOND CORP.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND 2010
(All amounts expressed in U.S. Dollars, unless otherwise indicated.)

5. ADJUSTMENT AND TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

f) Reconciliation of consolidated balance sheets as at January 1, 2010 and December 31, 2010 and the

statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2010 from Canadian GAAP to IFRS

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
December 31, 2010 CDN GAAP

Adjustment
(Note 5a) Adj #

 IFRS
adjustments IFRS

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 32,884,905 $ -  $ - $ 32,884,905
Investments  287,308 -   - 287,308
Loans receivable  - -   - -
Trade receivables and other  1,542,948 -   - 1,542,948

   34,715,161 -   - 34,715,161

Rough diamond inventories  3,630,161 - (c)  334,674 3,964,835
Plant and equipment  16,471,241 - (c)  1,020,798 17,492,039
Mineral properties  88,979,003 3,530,120 (c, d)  (3,354,381) 89,154,742
Other non-current assets  206,305 -   - 206,305
   TOTAL ASSETS $ 144,001,871 $ 3,530,120  $  (1,998,909) $ 145,533,082

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Trade payables and accrued liabilities $ 7,284,929 $ -  $ - $ 7,284,929
Due to related parties  167,147 -   - 167,147
Current portion of long-term debt  - -   - -

   7,452,076 -   - 7,452,076

Due to related parties  - -   - -
Long-term debt  - -   - -
Restoration provisions  567,697 -   - 567,697
Future income taxes  5,391,720 - (d)  (5,391,720) -
   TOTAL LIABILITIES  13,411,493 -   (5,391,720) 8,019,773

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS

Share capital   209,210,999 -   - 209,210,999
Contributed surplus   4,154,424 1,266,834   - 5,421,258
Cumulative deficit  (84,384,456) 708,049 (c)  (445,046) (84,121,453)
Accumulated other comprehensive income  1,609,411 - (d)  3,531,910 5,141,321

   Total equity attributable to shareholders of the
company  130,590,378 1,974,883

3,086,864 135,652,125

Non-controlling interests  - 1,555,237 (c)  305,947 1,861,184
   TOTAL EQUITY  130,590,378 3,530,120   3,392,811 137,513,309
   TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $ 144,001,871 $ 3,530,120  $ (1,998,909) $ 145,533,082

LUCARA DIAMOND CORP.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND 2010
(All amounts expressed in U.S. Dollars, unless otherwise indicated.)

5. ADJUSTMENT AND TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the year ended December 31, 2010 CDN GAAP
Adjustment

(Note 5a) Adj #
 IFRS

adjustments IFRS

Exploration expenditures $ 11,617,397 - (e) $ (38,679) $ 11,578,718
Administration  4,455,697 -   - 4,455,697
Gain on sale of diamonds  - -   - -

Loss (gain) before the following  16,073,094 -   (38,679) 16,034,415

Finance income  (454,750) -   - (454,750)
Finance expenses  - - (e)  38,679 38,679
Foreign exchange loss (gain)  563,165 - (d)  (550,277) 12,888

Loss (income) before income taxes  16,181,509 -   (550,277)  15,631,232

Income taxes  (3,197,000) - (d)  3,197,000 -

Net loss $ 12,984,509 -  $ 2,646,723 $ 15,631,232

Other comprehensive income in the year

Change in fair value of available-for-sale
securities  18,891 -

- 18,891

Currency translation adjustment  (988,077) - (c)  (4,222,892) (5,210,969)
   (969,186) -   (4,222,892) (5,192,078)

Comprehensive loss (income) $ 12,015,323 $ -  $ (1,576,169) $ 10,439,154

Net loss attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company  11,371,215 (708,049) (c)  2,646,723 13,309,889

Non-controlling interests  1,613,294 708,049   - 2,321,343
   $ 12,984,509 $ -  $ 2,646,723 $ 15,631,232

Comprehensive loss (income) attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company  10,402,029 (708,049) (c, d)  (1,270,222) 8,423,758

Non-controlling interests  1,613,294 708,049 (d)  (305,947) 2,015,396
   $ 12,015,323 $ -  $ (1,576,169) $ 10,439,154

LUCARA DIAMOND CORP.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND 2010
(All amounts expressed in U.S. Dollars, unless otherwise indicated.)

5. ADJUSTMENT AND TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
January 1, 2010 CDN GAAP Adj #

 IFRS
adjustments IFRS

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 49,123,926  $ - $ 49,123,926
Investments  306,199   - 306,199
Loans receivable  2,000,000   - 2,000,000
Trade receivables and other  298,665   - 298,665

   51,728,790   - 51,728,790

Rough diamond inventories  1,764,960 (c)  178,848 1,943,808
Plant and equipment  1,500,000 (c)  181,910 1,681,910
Mineral properties  88,879,129 (d)  (6,595,217) 82,283,912
Other non-current assets  -   - -
   TOTAL ASSETS $ 143,872,879  $ (6,234,459) $ 137,638,420

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Trade payables and accrued liabilities $ 1,170,409  $ - $ 1,170,409
Due to related parties  113,287   - 113,287
Current portion of long-term debt  -   - -

   1,283,696   - 1,283,696

Due to related parties  9,863,306   - 9,863,306
Long-term debt  -   - -
Restoration provisions  360,641   - 360,641
Future income taxes  8,051,101 (d)  (8,051,101) -
   TOTAL LIABILITIES  19,558,744   (8,051,101) 11,507,643

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS

Share capital   122,476,675   - 122,476,675
Contributed surplus   1,649,157   - 1,649,157
Cumulative deficit  (15,595,964) (c)  2,201,677 (13,394,287)
Accumulated other comprehensive income
(loss)  640,225 (d)  (385,035) 255,190

   Total equity attributable to shareholders of the
company  109,170,093

1,816,642 110,986,735

Non-controlling interests  15,144,042   - 15,144,042
   TOTAL EQUITY  124,314,135   1,816,642 126,130,777
   TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $ 143,872,879  $ (6,234,459) $ 137,638,420

LUCARA DIAMOND CORP.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND 2010
(All amounts expressed in U.S. Dollars, unless otherwise indicated.)

6. VAT RECEIVABLES AND OTHER

  2011  2010

 VAT $ 5,933,746 $ 1,430,894
 Other  149,497  56,040
 Prepayments  215,019  56,014
 $ 6,298,262 $ 1,542,948

7. PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Cost
Construction

in progress

Mine and
plant

facilities Vehicles

Furniture
and office

equipment Total

Balance, January 1, 2010 $ - $ 1,681,910 $ - $ - $ 1,681,910

Additions 10,935,766 4,458,906 424,576 267,815 16,087,063